

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO; CITY OF
SANTA FE ETHICS AND CAMPAIGN REVIEW BOARD,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
JONATHAN RICHES
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Santa Fe soda tax campaign	2
B. The City’s disclosure requirement	3
C. The 2017 enforcement proceedings	4
D. The hearing before the City’s ethics board	6
E. This lawsuit	7
F. The appeal	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. The Tenth Circuit’s newly crafted ele- ments of chill claims, in conflict with at least eight other Circuits, holds that plaintiff must actually desist from speak- ing before bringing suit	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The court below established a new test for “chill” case that, in conflict with other Circuits and this Court’s precedent, requires a subjective inquiry into whether the plaintiff is actually refraining from speaking.....	11
B. <i>Walker</i> did not say plaintiffs must refuse to speak in order to sue—it only said plaintiffs who do choose not to speak can <i>still</i> sue	16
II. The Court of Appeals’ new element for chill claims will bar plaintiffs from bringing legitimate challenges to donor disclosure mandates	18
III. The Court of Appeals’ new test for chill conflicts with this Court’s principles regarding standing	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (filed Aug. 3, 2021)	App. 1
Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (filed Aug. 3, 2021)	App. 12
Memorandum Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the District of New Mexico (filed Jan. 29, 2020)	App. 14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Final Judgment, United States District Court for the District of New Mexico (filed Jan. 29, 2020)	App. 67
Order Denying Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (filed Sep. 27, 2021)	App. 68
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions In- volved.....	App. 70
Complaint, United States District Court for the District of New Mexico.....	App. 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACORN v. City of Tulsa</i> , 835 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1987)	22, 23, 25
<i>Agosto-de-Feliciano v. Aponte-Roque</i> , 889 F.2d 1209 (1st Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	19, 20
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982)	12, 14
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)	12, 13, 14, 26
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	9, 24
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Brownback</i> , 110 F. Supp.3d 1086 (D. Kan. 2015)	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8, 9
<i>Cnty.-Serv. Broad. of Mid-Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Coalition for Secular Government v. Williams</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Colorado Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Curley v. Vill. of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dorsett v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Eaton v. Meneley</i> , 379 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2004).....	10, 13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	22
<i>Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	9, 11, 16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22
<i>Mangino v. Inc. Vill. of Patchogue</i> , 808 F.3d 951 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999).....	12, 13, 14, 25
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	19
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	12
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	25
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 122 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Poole v. Cnty. of Otero</i> , 271 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2001)	14, 15
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 534 (1958)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rodriguez v. Serna</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01147-WJ-LF, 2019 WL 2340958 (D.N.M. June 3, 2019).....	13, 18
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)	9, 20
<i>Smith v. Plati</i> , 258 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	24
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	25, 26
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
 REGULATIONS	
Santa Fe City Campaign Code Ordinance § 9.2-6	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Timothy R. Zinnecker, <i>Syllogisms, Enthymemes and Fallacies</i> , 56 Wayne L. Rev. 1581 (2010)	17
